SSL
INSTALLATION GUIDE
Feb. 2003, Rev. 7
UL325 COMPLIANCE REQUIRES THE USE OF CONTACT EDGES
OR PHOTOELECTRIC CONTROLS ON ALL AUTOMATIC OR
REMOTELY-CONTROLLED GATE OPERATORS.
OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.
CASNOVIA, MI 49318 • U.S.A.

C. Make sure the close limit switch isn’t activated. If it is, the
operator will think the gate is already closed.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Use the part numbers listed on the following pages. Contact your local OSCO dealer or distributor to order parts.
1. Supply the model number and serial number of your operator.
2. Specify the quantity of pieces needed and order by part number and name of part.
3. State whether to ship by freight, truck, parcel post, UPS or air express.
4. State whether transportation charges are to be prepaid or collect.
5. Specify name and address of person or company to whom parts are to be shipped.
6. Specify name and address of person or company to whom invoice is to be sent.
SSL OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 25 -
MODEL SSL MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW
SSL OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 26 -
MODEL SSL MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2110-518 Main Frame Assembly
4 2120-298 Disconnect Handle Assembly
6 2110-537 Bearing Block with Flange Bearing
10 2110-448 Complete Operator Cover Assembly
106 2100-1264 Fulcrum Bracket
42 2100-551 Fulcrum Rod, 1/4”
43 2400-169 Push-on Nut, 1/4”
44 2200-670 Spring for Disconnect Handle
8 2220-022 Sprocket, 41 A 24 with Bearing
13 2510-274 Motor Assembly, 1/2HP 115VAC
with Harness
2510-275 Motor Assembly, 1/2 HP 208/230VAC
Single Phase, with Harness
14 2200-109 V-Belt, 27”
16 2200-647 Motor Pulley, 4”
28 2200-848 Gear Reducer, 20:1
119 2100-1556 Gear Reducer Base Plate
31 2200-651 Sprocket, 41 B 20, 3/4” Bore
37 2110-724 Latch Bracket for Disconnect Lever
47 2110-131 Disconnect Block Assembly
48 2400-004 Key, 1/4” x 1/4” x 1”
49 2200-115 Disconnect Spring
50 2100-1263 Drive Shaft
51 2200-015 Set Collar, 1” Bore, 9/16” LTB
52 2200-014 Set Collar, 1” Bore, 3/8” LTB
53 2200-845 Sprocket, 48 B 20, 1” Bore
54 2200-269 Sprocket, 41 B 20, 1” Bore
56 2200-058 #41 Chain, 21 Links
57 2200-027 #41 Master Link
110 2100-259 Gate Bracket
111 2100-054 Chain Tension Bolt
112 2200-150 #41 Chain, per foot
114 2200-367 Chain Tension Spring
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2510-064 Three-Button Station with Lead Wires
76 2200-676 4” Pulley for Reducer Clutch
24 2110-699 Idler Assembly
7 2200-008 Sprocket, 48 B 10
9 2200-857 #48 Chain, 21 Links
20 2200-010 #48 Master Link
120 2400-128 #41 Half Link
94 2500-867 Alarm Beeper
2100-1385 Accessory Shelf
99 2200-713 Clutch (2” Torque Limiter)
121 2200-877 Bushing for Torque Limiter
122 2300-693 Friction Disc, pair
123 2510-276 Stop/Reset Button & Bracket Assembly
2100-1815 Stop/Reset Button Mounting Bracket
2500-1495 Stop/Reset Button
124 2510-251-D Power On/Off Disconnect Assembly
with Receptacles (115V Models only)
2500-1956 115VAC Duplex Receptacles only